Court.

The Directors have reassessed the Company’s control over First Media based on IFRS
10 “Consolidated Financial Statements”. Although the Company and the Indonesian
Lawyers have not yet received the Official Decision as of 8th May 2017, the Directors
concluded that it would be prudent and appropriate for the Company to proceed on
the basis that the Official Decision has been received by the Company and that the
Indonesian Bankruptcy Order has taken effect as of 5th March 2013. Upon this basis,
the Company has lost control over First Media upon the appointment of the Receivers
on 5th March 2013 and First Media has since then ceased to be the subsidiary of the
Company. Accordingly, AcrossAsia Group’s condensed consolidated financial statements
for the three months ended 31st March 2016 have been restated retrospectively.

First Quarterly Report 2017    AcrossAsia Limited 9

3.	 Retrospective restatement (Continued)

The effects of retrospective restatement are summarised below:

	 (a)	� Condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss for the three
months ended 31st March 2016

As
previously

reported
Effect of

restatement As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue 555,193 (555,193) —

Cost of sales and services
rendered (274,008) 274,008 —

Gross profit 281,185 (281,185) —

Interest income 1,872 (1,872) —

Net exchange gains/(losses) 13,231 (13,238) (7)

Selling and distribution
expenses (53,464) 53,464 —

General and administrative
expenses (358,773) 356,812 (1,961)

Loss from operations (115,949) 113,981 (1,968)

Finance costs (46,045) 45,241 (804)

Share of results of associates 1 (1) —

Loss before tax (161,993) 159,221 (2,772)

Income tax credit 12,905 (12,905) —

Loss for the period (149,088) 146,316 (2,772)

Loss attributable to:

Owners of the Company (76,381) 73,609 (2,772)

Non-controlling interests (72,707) 72,707 —

(149,088) 146,316 (2,772)

Loss per share attributable
to owners of the
Company

Basic (HK cents) (1.51) (0.05)

Diluted (HK cents) N/A N/A

10

3.	 Retrospective restatement (Continued)

	 (b)	� Condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income for the three months ended 31st March 2016

As
previously

reported
Effect of

restatement As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Loss for the period (149,088) 146,316 (2,772)

Other comprehensive
income:

Items that may reclassified
to profit or loss:

Exchange differences on
translating foreign
operations 147,968 (153,910) (5,942)

Revaluation of available-
for-sale financial assets (4,461) (409,225) (413,686)

Total comprehensive income
for the period (5,581) (416,819) (422,400)

Total comprehensive income
attributable to:

Owners of the Company (45,378) (376,368) (421,746)

Non-controlling interests 39,797 (40,451) (654)

(5,581) (416,819) (422,400)

	 (c)	� Condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity for the three
months ended 31st March 2016

Details of restatement of balances as at 1st January 2016 are stated in the
Annual Report for the year ended 31st December 2016.

First Quarterly Report 2017    AcrossAsia Limited 11

4.	 Fair value measurements

The carrying amounts of AcrossAsia Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities as
reflected in the condensed consolidated statement of financial position approximate
their respective fair values.

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a